

Nos. 13-8021, 14-6226

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ALFREDO PRIETO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HAROLD C. CLARKE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CORRECTIONAL EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Rebecca K. Glenberg (VSB #44099)
Hope R. Amezcua (VSB #74629)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Virginia
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080
Fax: (804) 649-2733
rglenberg@acluva.org
hamezcua@acluva.org

Amy Fettig
Helen Vera
American Civil Liberties Union
National Prison Project
915 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 360-5316

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	4
I. AUTOMATIC SOLITARY CONFINEMENT OF DEATH-SENTENCED PRISONERS UNNECESSARILY RISKS SERIOUS HARM TO THEIR MENTAL AND PHYSICAL HEALTH.....	5
a. Solitary confinement is well defined.....	5
b. Virginia houses death-sentenced prisoners in solitary confinement....	8
c. The adverse health effects of solitary confinement are well documented.....	10
i. Solitary confinement causes devastating health effects.....	10
d. Prisons are limiting solitary confinement due to its human and fiscal costs and negative outcomes.....	17
II. SAFE AND CONSTITUTIONAL ALTERNATIVES TO AUTOMATIC, INDEFINITE PLACEMENT IN SOLITARY CONFINEMENT EXIST FOR DEATH-SENTENCED PRISONERS.....	19
a. Research and the record demonstrate that existing classification procedures may be used to house death-sentenced prisoners safely.....	20
b. Death-sentenced prisoners can be safely managed without automatic, indefinite solitary confinement.....	21
i. Incentive-based prison management works – even for death-sentenced prisoners.....	21

ii.	The severity of a prisoner’s commitment offense does not predict violence in prison.....	22
iii.	Death-sentenced prisoners do not behave as if they have “nothing to lose.”.....	23
c.	Other states have mainstreamed death-sentenced prisoners or are moving to eliminate automatic solitary confinement.....	25
CONCLUSION.....		28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Commonwealth</i> , 280 Va. 231, 699 S.E.2d 237 (2010).....	24
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 US 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002).....	24
<i>Burns v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 Va. 243, 688 S.E.2d 263 (2010).....	24
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Ariz. 1993).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> , Case 2:90-cv-00520-LKK-DAD, Doc. 5131 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 2008 WL 8697735 (E.D. Cal 2010).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	15
<i>Frye v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 Va. 370, 345 S.E.2d 267 (1986).....	24
<i>Indiana Protection & Advocacy Services Commission v. Commissioner</i> , 2012 WL 6738517 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , 259 Va. 566, 529 S.E.2d 587 (2000).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 221 Va. 736, 273 S.E.2d 784 (1981).....	24
<i>Jones ‘El v. Berge</i> ,	

164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001).....	15
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , 544 U.S. 901, 125 S.Ct. 1589 (2005).....	24
<i>Lily v. Commonwealth</i> , 258 Va. 548, 523 S.E.2d 208 (1999).....	24
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	15
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 221 Va. 436, 271 S.E.2d 123 (1980).....	24
<i>Morrisette v. Commonwealth</i> , 270 Va. 188, 613 S.E.2d 551 (2005).....	24
<i>Patterson v. Commonwealth</i> , 222 Va. 653, 283 S.E.2d 212 (1981).....	24
<i>Prieto v. Clarke</i> , 2103 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161783 (E.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 855, 915 (S.D. Tex. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Commonwealth</i> , 263 Va. 216, 559 S.E.2d 652 (2002).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> , No. 79-1630-SAW (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 1990).....	26
<i>T.R. et al. v. S.C. Dept. of Corrections</i> , C/A No. 2005-CP-40-2925(S.C. Ct. Comm. Pleas 5th J. Cir. Jan. 8, 2014).....	15

<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000).....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420, 120 S.Ct. 1479 (2000).....	24
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 784 F.Supp.2d 623 (W.D.Va. 2012).....	24
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24

Statutes and Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....	1
---	---

Other Authorities

ABA Crim. Just. Standards on the Treatment of Prisoners, Standards 23-2.6.(a), 23-2.9 (2010), available at http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/policy/midyear2010/102i.pdf	7
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, POSITION STATEMENT ON SEGREGATION OF PRISONERS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS (2012), available at http://www.psych.org/File%20Library/Learn/Archives/ps2012_PrisonerSegregation.pdf	7
AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, SOLITARY CONFINEMENT AS A PUBLIC HEALTH ISSUE, POLICY NO. 201310 (2013), available at http://www.apha.org/advocacy/policy/policysearch/default.htm?id=1462	7
Henrik Andersen et al., <i>A Longitudinal Study of Prisoners on Remand: Repeated Measures of Psychopathology in the Initial Phase of Solitary Versus Nonsolitary Confinement</i> , 26 INT’L J. L. & PSYCHIATRY 165-177 (2003)	11

Memorandum from Lou Archuleta, Interim Director of Prisons, Colorado DOC, to Wardens (Dec. 10, 2013) *available at* <http://aclu-co.org/sites/default/files/Memo%20Mental%20Health%20Qualifiers%20Ad%20Seg%20MEMO%20%282%29.pdf>18

DIANA ARIAS & CHRISTIAN OTTO, DEFINING THE SCOPE OF SENSORY DEPRIVATION FOR LONG DURATION SPACE MISSIONS 6, 11, NASA (2011), *available at* <http://ntrs.nasa.gov/archive/nasa/casi.ntrs.nasa.gov/20110014527.pdf>13, 14

B. Arrigo & J. Bullock, *The Psychological Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prisoners in Supermax Units: Reviewing What We Know and What Should Change*, 52 INT’L J. OFFENDER THERAPY & COMPARATIVE CRIMINOLOGY 622-40 (2008).....10

JAMES AUSTIN, FINDINGS IN PRISON CLASSIFICATION AND RISK ASSESSMENT, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CORRECTIONS 5 (2003), *available at* http://www.jfa-associates.com/publications/pcras/10_Findings_2003.pdf21

JAMES AUSTIN & KENNETH MCGINNIS, CLASSIFICATION OF HIGH-RISK AND SPECIAL MANAGEMENT PRISONERS, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CORRECTIONS (2004), *available at* <http://static.nicic.gov/Library/019468.pdf>.....21

Michael Bauer et al., *Long-Term Mental Sequelae of Political Imprisonment in East Germany*, 181 J. NERVOUS & MENTAL DISEASE 257-262 (1993).....11

Thomas B. Benjamin & Kenneth Lux, *Constitutional and Psychological Implications of the Use of Solitary Confinement: Experience at the Maine Prison*, 9 CLEARINGHOUSE REVIEW 83-90 (1975)11

Elizabeth Bennion, *Banning the Bing: Why Extreme Solitary Confinement is Cruel and Far Too Usual Punishment* 18-23, INDIANA L.J. (forthcoming), *available at* http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=241184510

S.L. Brodsky & F.R. Scogin, *Inmates in Protective Custody: First Data on Emotional Effects*, 1 Forensic Reports 267, 267-80 (1988).....11

Kristin Cloyes et al., <i>Assessment of Psychosocial Impairment in a Supermaximum Security Unit Sample</i> , 33 CRIMINAL JUSTICE & BEHAVIOR 760-781 (2006)	10
Condemned Manual 15, § 301, 130, § 825, San Quentin Operational Procedure, No. 608 (2013).....	26
Mark D. Cunningham et al., <i>Is Death Row Obsolete? A Decade of Mainstreaming Death-Sentenced Inmates in Missouri</i> , 23 Behav. Sci. Law 307, 316-19 (2005).....	23, 24, 25
Mark D. Cunningham & Mark P. Vigen, <i>Death Row Inmate Characteristics, Adjustment, and Confinement: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 20 Behav. Sci. Law 191, 202-03 (2002), available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/CunninghamDeathRowReview.pdf	22, 27
Adam Ebbin, Charniele Herring & Patrick Hope, <i>Why All Virginians Should Care About Overuse of Solitary Confinement</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 20, 2012, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/why-all-virginians-should-care-about-the-overuse-of-solitary-confinement/2012/01/19/gIQAnTeuEQ_story.html	19
Executive Directive Regarding “Administrative Segregation” – Levels IVA and IVB, from Rick Raemisch, Executive Director, Colorado Dept. of Corrections, to Colorado Dept. of Corrections (April 1, 2014).....	19, 26
Paul Gendreau et al., <i>Changes in EEG Alpha Frequency and Evoked Response Latency During Solitary Confinement</i> , 79 J. ABNORMAL PSYCHOLOGY 54, 57-58 (1972).....	12
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 140 Am. J. Psychiatry 1450, 1450-54 (1983).....	10, 11
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 325, 325 (2006).....	12

Stuart Grassian & Terry Kupers, <i>The Colorado Study vs. the Reality of Supermax Confinement</i> , 13 CORRECTIONAL MENTAL HEALTH REPORT 1, 9 (2011).....	14
Stuart Grassian & N. Friedman, <i>Effects of Sensory Deprivation in Psychiatric Seclusion and Solitary Confinement</i> , 8 INT’L J. L. & Psychiatry 49-65 (1986)	11
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 Crime & Delinquency 124, 127 (2003).....	10, 11
Craig Haney, <i>The Social Psychology of Isolation: Why Solitary Confinement is Psychologically Harmful</i> , 12 Prison Serv. J., at n. 1 (2009).....	10
Alex Hannaford, Texas Observer, <i>Prison Guard Union Calls on Texas to Curtail Solitary Confinement on Death Row</i> (Jan. 28, 2014), available at http://www.texasobserver.org/texas-prison-guard-union-calls-curtailement-solitary-confinement-deathrow/	28
Patrick A. Hope & Adam P. Ebbin, <i>Virginia turns away from solitary confinement</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 6, 2013, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/virginia-turns-away-from-solitary-confinement/2013/09/06/376e0502-14d7-11e3-880b-7503237cc69d_story.html	19
VIRGINIA HUTCHINSON ET AL., <i>INMATE BEHAVIOR MANAGEMENT: THE KEY TO A SAFE AND SECURE JAIL</i> 8-9, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CORRECTIONS (2009), available at https://s3.amazonaws.com/static.nicic.gov/Library/023882.pdf	22
Ida Koch, <i>Mental and Social Sequelae of Isolation: The Evidence of Deprivation Experiments and of Pretrial Detention in Denmark</i> , in THE EXPANSION OF EUROPEAN PRISON SYSTEMS, WORKING PAPERS IN EUROPEAN CRIMINOLOGY No. 7 119 (Bill Rolston & Mike Tomlinson Eds. 1986)	11
Richard Korn, <i>The Effects of Confinement in the High Security Unit at Lexington</i> , 15 Social J. 8, 8-19 (1988).....	11

Richard Korn, <i>Follow-up Report on the Effects of Confinement in the High Security Unit at Lexington</i> , 15 SOCIAL JUSTICE 20-29 (1988).....	11
Leena Kurki & Norval Morris, <i>The Purposes, Practices, and Problems of Supermax Prisons</i> , 28 CRIME & JUST. 385, 395 (2001).....	6
Letter from Lance Lowry, President, AFSCME Texas Correctional Employees Local 3807 (Jan. 20, 2014), available at http://www.texasobserver.org/texas-prison-guard-union-calls-curtailement-solitary-confinement-death-row/	28
Andrea D. Lyon & Mark D. Cunningham, “ <i>Reason Not the Need</i> ”: <i>Does the Lack of Compelling State Interest in Maintaining a Separate Death Row Make It Unlawful?</i> , 33 AM. J. CRIM. L. 1, 7 (2005).....	25
JAMES W. MARQUART, SHELDON EKLAND-OLSON & JONATHAN SORENSEN, THE ROPE, THE CHAIR, AND THE NEEDLE: CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IN TEXAS, 1923-1990, at 140-41 (1994).....	27
Steve J. Martin, <i>Texas Should End Solitary Confinement on Death Row</i> , HOUSTON CHRON. (Feb. 8, 2014), available at http://www.chron.com/opinion/outlook/article/Martin-Texas-should-end-solitary-confinement-on-5217201.php	27, 28
Jeffrey Metzner & Jamie Fellner, <i>Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics</i> , 38 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY LAW 104-108 (2010).....	14
Holly A. Miller & Glenn R. Young, <i>Prison Segregation: Administrative Detention Remedy or Mental Health Problem?</i> , 7 Criminal Behaviour & Mental Health 85, 85-94 (1997).....	11
NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS, PUBLIC POLICY PLATFORM SECTION 9.8, available at http://www.nami.org/Template.cfm?Section=NAMI_Policy_Platform&Template=/ContentManagement/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=38253	7
News Release, Colo. Dep’t of Corr., The Department of Corrections Announces the Closure of Colorado State Penitentiary II (March 19, 2012), available at	

<http://www.doc.state.co.us/sites/default/files/Press%20release%20CSP%20II%20close%20%20Feb%201%202013.pdf>.....18

Pennsylvania DOC, Policy Statement, Access to Provided Legal Services, DC-ADM 007, §1B(3) at 6-7 (2009), *available at* http://www.cor.state.pa.us/portal/server.pt/community/doc_policies/2064327

Press Release, Sen. Dick Durbin (D-IL), Durbin Statement on Federal Bureau of Prisons, Assessment of its Solitary Confinement Practices (Feb. 4, 2013), <http://www.durbin.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/pressreleases?ID=07260483-4972-4720-8d43-8fc82a9909ac>.....18

Chase Riveland, *Supermax Prisons: Overview and General Considerations* (1999).....3

Letter from Jocelyn Samuels, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div. & David J. Hickton, U.S. Att’y, U.S. Att’y’s Office, W.D. Penn. to Tom Corbett, Gov. of Pennsylvania, Re: Investigation of the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections’ Use of Solitary Confinement on Prisoners with Serious Mental Illness and/or Intellectual Disabilities (Feb. 24, 2014), *available at* http://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/DOJ_Findings_Letter_Issued_by_DOJ_2_24_2014.pdf.....16

G. Scott & M. Gendreau, *Psychiatric Implications of Sensory Deprivation in a Maximum Security Prison*, 14 CANADIAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOC. J. 337-341 (1969).....11

D.J. Simourd, *Use of Dynamic Risk/Need Assessment Instruments Among Long-Term Incarcerate Offenders*, 3 CRIM JUSTICE & BEHAVIOR 31, 306-323.....21

Peter Smith, *The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature*, 34 CRIME & JUSTICE 441-528 (2006), *available at* http://www.insidetime.org/resources/Publications/Solitary_Confinement_PSJ181.pdf.....10

SOCIETY OF CORRECTIONAL PHYSICIANS, POSITION STATEMENT, RESTRICTED HOUSING OF MENTALLY ILL INMATES (2013), *available at*

http://societyofcorrectionalphysicians.org/resources/position-statements/restricted-housing-of-mentally-ill-inmates	7
Solitary Confinement Study and Reform Act of 2014, H.R. 4618 (introduced May 8, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/BILLS-113hr4618ih/pdf/BILLS-113hr4618ih.pdf	17
Jon Sorensen & Mark D. Cunningham, <i>Conviction Offense and Prison Violence: A Comparative Study of Murderers and Other Offenders</i> , 56 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 103, 114 (2008).....	23
State of North Carolina, Dept. of Correction, Div. of Prisons, Policy & Procedures, Ch. C § .1200 Conditions of Confinement at .1216(b), .1218(a) (Nov. 1, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.doc.state.nc.us/dop/policy_procedure_manual/C1200.pdf	26
Peter Suedfeld et al., <i>Reactions and Attributes of Prisoners in Solitary Confinement</i> , 9 <i>CRIMINAL JUSTICE & BEHAVIOR</i> 303-340 (1982).....	11
Peter Suedfeld & Chunilal Roy, <i>Using Social Isolation to Change the Behavior of Disruptive Inmates</i> , 19 <i>INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF OFFENDER THERAPY & COMPARATIVE CRIMINOLOGY</i> 90-99 (1975).....	11
<i>Tamms Supermaximum Security Prison Now Closed</i> , AMNESTY INT’L, Jan. 10, 2013, http://www.amnestyusa.org/our-work/latest-victories/tamms-supermaximum-security-prison-now-closed	18
HANS TOCH, <i>MOSAIC OF DESPAIR: HUMAN BREAKDOWN IN PRISON</i> (1992).....	11
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement 5310.16 (May 1, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.bop.gov/PublicInfo/execute/policysearch?todo=query#	17
Homer Venters et al., <i>Solitary Confinement and Risk of Self-Harm Among Jail Inmates</i> , 104:3 <i>AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH</i> 442, 442-447 (March 2014), <i>available at</i> http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2013.301742	14

Virginia Dept. of Corrections, Southern Legislative Conference Power Point at slide 6, Program Description.....19

A. Vrca, V. Bozikov. Z. Brzovic, R. Fuchs, M. Malinar, *Visual Evoked Potentials in Relation to Factors of Imprisonment in Detention Camps*, 109 INT. J. LEGAL MED. 114-115 (1996).....12

Richard Walters et al., *Effect of Solitary Confinement on Prisoners*, 119 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 771-773 (1963).....11

Written Statement of the ACLU Before the U.S. Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Human Rights, Hearing on Reassessing Solitary Confinement II: The Human Rights, Fiscal, and Public Safety Consequences, at 7-8 (Feb. 25, 2014), https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/assets/aclu_testimony_for_solitary_ii_hearing-final.pdf.....18

Riley Yates, *Life on Death Row*, The Morning Call, Aug. 4, 2012, available at http://articles.mcall.com/2012-08-04/news/mc-pennsylvania-death-row-tour-20120804_1_solitary-confinement-junius-burno-death-row.....27
